Agenda - Climate Change, Environment and Rural
Affairs Committee

Meeting Venue: For further information contact:
Video Conference via Zoom Marc Wyn Jones

Meeting date: 4 February 2021 Committee Clerk

Meeting time: 13.30 0300 200 6565

SeneddCCERA@senedd.wales

Private: Informal meeting with Members of the House of Lords EU

Environment Sub-committee - via Teams (13.30-14.30)

Break (14.30-14.45)

Private pre-meeting (14.45-15.00)

In accordance with Standing Order 34.19, the Chair has determined that the
public are excluded from the Committee's meeting in order to protect public

health. This meeting will be broadcast live on www.senedd.tv.

Public meeting (15.00-16.30)

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of

interest
(15.00)

2 General scrutiny session with the Minister for Environment, Energy

and Rural Affairs

(15.00-15.40) (Pages 1 - 15)
Lesley Griffiths MS, Minister for Environment, Energy and Rural Affairs

’(”// Senedd Cymru

Welsh Parliament


http://www.senedd.tv/

Gian Marco Currado, Director, Environment & Marine
Christianne Glossop, Chief Veterinary Officer

John Howells, Director, Climate Change, Energy and Planning
Dean Medcraft, Director, Finance and Operations

Tim Render, Director, Land, Nature & Food

Attached Documents:

Research brief

Break (15.40-15.50)

4.1

Continuation of general scrutiny session with the Minister for

Environment, Energy and Rural Affairs

(15.50-16.30)

Lesley Griffiths MS, Minister for Environment, Energy and Rural Affairs
Gian Marco Currado, Director, Environment & Marine

Christianne Glossop, Chief Veterinary Officer

John Howells, Director, Climate Change, Energy and Planning

Dean Medcraft, Director, Finance and Operations

Tim Render, Director, Land, Nature & Food

Paper(s) to note
(16.30)

Welsh Government response to the Committee's report on flooding in Wales
(Pages 16 - 31)

Attached Documents:

Letter and response



4.2

4.3

4.4

4.5

Correspondence from the Minister for Environment, Energy and Rural Affairs
in relation to The Official Controls (Temporary Measure) (Covid-19)
(Amendments) Regulations 2021

(Page 32)

Attached Documents:
Letter
Correspondence from the Minister for Environment, Energy and Rural Affairs
in relation to the impact of the ongoing dispute between Centrica (British
Gas) and GMB union on NEST delivery

(Pages 33 - 34)

Attached Documents:
Letter
Correspondence from the Chair, External Affairs and Additional Legislation
Committee in relation to Common Frameworks
(Pages 35 - 37)

Attached Documents:

Letter from the Chair, External Affairs and Additional Legislation Committee

Letter to the Counsel General and Minister for European Transition

Correspondence from the Chair, Trade and Agriculture Commission following

the Commission's attendance at the Committee's meeting of 21 January
(Pages 38 - 39)

Attached Documents:

Letter

Motion under Standing Order 17.42 (vi) and (ix) to resolve to

exclude the public from the remainder of the meeting
(16.30)



Private meeting (16.30-16.45)

6 General scrutiny session with the Minister for Environment, Energy
and Rural Affairs - consideration of evidence received under items
2 and 3

7 Update on common frameworks
(Pages 40 - 116)

Attached Documents:
Paper

Annex



By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42 Ag e n d a I te m 2

Document is Restricted

Pack Page 1



Agenda Item 4.1
Lesley Griffiths AS/MS
Gweinidog yr Amgylchedd, Ynni a Materion Gwledig AN / (f

Minister for Environment, Energy and Rural Affairs
,/-’J)

Llywodraeth Cymru

Mike Hedges AM Welsh Government
Chair of Climate Change, Rural Affairs and Environment Committee,

27 January 2020

Dear Mike
Flooding in Wales — Response to recommendations made by the Climate Change,
Rural Affairs and Environment Committee

| would like to thank you and the Committee for your detailed report published December
2020.

| acknowledge the conclusions made within the report and enclose a detailed response to
these, accep
[...]
.

Response: Accept

We expect to finalise the review of TAN 15 early in the next Senedd term. The
review includes an updated guidance document and a new Flood Map for
Planning, to replace the existing Development Advice Map.

The revised TAN 15 complements our new National Strategy for FCERM, having
benefitted from collaborative working across both policy areas. This will ensure our
flood, coastal and planning policies align, taking into account better information to
avoid inappropriate development and provide clear advice in the new Wales Flood
Map. It also recognises how flood risk will become more severe in many areas as
a result of climate change.

The new flood map, in contrast to the existing Development Advice Map, will
identify areas projected to be at risk of flooding in the future as a result of climate
change. This will ensure planning authorities can consider the future resilience of
development proposals in their decision making processes.

The revised TAN 15 will also include more guidance for planning authorities on
conducting Strategic Flood Consequences Assessments. SFCAs can inform local
development plan policies and other proactive measures to prevent inappropriate
development taking place in flood risk areas.

Financial Implications: No Financial Implications

L@jﬁ@ \77“ W/LVK/

Lesley Griffiths AM
Minister for Environment, Energy, and Rural Affairs

Pack Page 31



Agenda Item 4.2

Lesley Griffiths AS/MS
Gweinidog yr Amgylchedd, Ynni a Materion Gwledig
Minister for Environment, Energy and Rural Affairs

Mike Hedges MS Llywodraeth Cymru

Chair Welsh Government
Climate Change, Environment and Rural Affairs Committee

Mike.Hedges@senedd.wales

25 January 2021
Dear Mike

The Official Controls (Temporary Measure) (Covid-19) (Amendments) Regulations
2021

The above titled Sl is required to continue and reintroduce temporary easements in relation
to certain official controls which were introduced in 2020 by the European Commission, in
response to the 
[...]
to attend the Wales

virtual roadshow which we held on 22 October 2020.

On the advice of Welsh Government officials the Commission Secretariat invited
members (sitting at the time) of the Senedd Committees responsible for international
trade and agriculture issues - the External Affairs and Additional Legislation and the

Climate Change, Environment and Rural Affairs Committees.

Members of the UK Parliament were invited on the basis of the interest they had
expressed in the UK Parliament on the agri-food issues that the Commission would
be looking at. Thirteen Members were invited; three attended and two were

represented by assistants.

We recognised that there was wider interest across the whole of the UK Parliament
in the Commission’s work. We decided, therefore, to hold a further discussion with
MPs on 18 November. All Members of the UK Parliament were invited. 27 joined the

meeting including five Members representing Welsh constituencies.

Pack Page 38


mailto:Tim.j.smith.consulting@gmail.com
mailto:TACInfo@trade.gov.uk

| look forward to continuing our dialogue with the Senedd and the Welsh
Government in the lead-up to the publication of the Commission’s report.

Best wishes

Tim J Smith

Chair, Trade and Agriculture Commission

Pack Page 39



Ag en d a Ite m 7 By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42

Document is Restricted

Pack Page 40



By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42

Document is Restricted

Pack Page 43



	Agenda
	2 General scrutiny session with the Minister for Environment, Energy and Rural Affairs
	4.1 Welsh Government response to the Committee's report on flooding in Wales
	CCERA Committee Report - Flooding in Wales - Cover letter - En.pdf
	CCERA Committee Report - Flooding in Wales - En.pdf

	4.2 Correspondence from the Minister for Environment, Energy and Rural Affairs in relation to The Official Controls (Temporary Measure) (Covid-19) (Amendments) Regulations 2021
	4.3 Correspondence from the Minister for Environment, Energy and Rural Affairs in relation to the impact of the ongoing dispute between Centrica (British Gas) and GMB union on NEST delivery
	4.4 Correspondence from the Chair, External Affairs and Additional Legislation Committee in relation to Common Frameworks
	Letter to the Counsel General and Minister for European Transition

	4.5 Correspondence from the Chair, Trade and Agriculture Commission following the Commission's attendance at the Committee's meeting of 21 January
	7 Update on common frameworks
	Annex




Minutes of the meeting


 

 

Concise Minutes - Climate Change, Environment and 

Rural Affairs Committee 

Meeting Venue: 

Video Conference via Zoom 

Meeting date: Thursday, 4 February 

2021 

Meeting time: 13.30 - 16.45

This meeting can be viewed  

on Senedd TV at: 

http://senedd.tv/en/11152 

 
------ 

Attendance 

Category Names 

Members of the 

Senedd: 

Mike Hedges MS (Chair) 

Janet Finch-Saunders MS 

Llyr Gruffydd MS 

Neil Hamilton MS 

Jenny Rathbone MS 

Huw Irranca-Davies MS (In place of Joyce Watson MS) 

Witnesses: 

Lesley Griffiths MS, Minister for Environment, Energy and 

Rural Affairs 

Gian Marco Currado, Welsh Government 

Christianne Glossop, Chief Veterinary Officer, Welsh 

Government 

John Howells, Welsh Government 

Dean Medcraft, Welsh Government 

Tim Render, Welsh Government 

Committee Staff: Marc Jones (Clerk) 

http://senedd.tv/


 

 

Elizabeth Wilkinson (Second Clerk) 

Andrea Storer (Deputy Clerk) 

Katy Orford (Researcher) 

Katie Wyatt (Legal Adviser) 

 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest  

1.1 The Chair welcomed Members to the meeting.  

1.2 In accordance with Standing Order 34.19, the Chair stated that he had determined 

that the public were excluded from the Committee’s meeting in order to protect public 

health.  

1.3 The Chair stated that if for any reason he dropped out of the meeting, the 

Committee agreed that Jenny Rathbone MS would become Temporary Chair in 

accordance with Standing Order 17.22. 

1.4 Apologies were received from Joyce Watson MS and Huw Irranca-Davies MS 

substituted. 

 

2 General scrutiny session with the Minister for Environment, Energy 

and Rural Affairs  

2.1 Members questioned the Minister for Environment, Energy and Rural Affairs. 

 

3 Continuation of general scrutiny session with the Minister for 

Environment, Energy and Rural Affairs  

3.1 Members continued to question the Minister for Environment, Energy and Rural 

Affairs. 

 



 

 

4 Paper(s) to note  

4.1 The papers were noted. 

4.1 Welsh Government response to the Committee's report on flooding in Wales  

4.2 Correspondence from the Minister for Environment, Energy and Rural Affairs in 

relation to The Official Controls (Temporary Measure) (Covid-19) (Amendments) 

Regulations 2021  

4.3 Correspondence from the Minister for Environment, Energy and Rural Affairs in 

relation to the impact of the ongoing dispute between Centrica (British Gas) and 

GMB union on NEST delivery  

4.4 Correspondence from the Chair, External Affairs and Additional Legislation 

Committee in relation to Common Frameworks  

4.5 Correspondence from the Chair, Trade and Agriculture Commission following the 

Commission's attendance at the Committee's meeting of 21 January  

 

5 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 (vi) and (ix) to resolve to exclude 

the public from the remainder of the meeting  

5.1 The motion was agreed. 

 

6 General scrutiny session with the Minister for Environment, Energy 

and Rural Affairs - consideration of evidence received under items 2 

and 3  

6.1 Members considered the evidence heard during the scrutiny session and agreed to 

write to the Minister for Environment, Energy and Rural Affairs to request further 

information on some of the issues raised. 



 

 

7 Update on common frameworks  

7.1 The Committee received an update and considered its work in relation to UK 

Common Frameworks. 


